With the Group’s intention to redevelop the retail mall of the Singapore Post Centre, management has reviewed
and determined that the fair value model of measurement will provide more relevant and reliable financial
information of the Group’s investment properties.  Along with the accounting policy change from the cost
model to the fair value model, management has undertaken a review of the Group’s property allocation between
investment properties and property, plant and equipment and made reclassification as appropriate.

102   SINGAPORE POST LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

 Change in accounting for investment properties (continued)

 The effects of the voluntary change in accounting policy and review of the Group’s investment property assets
on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

2013/14
(PREVIOUSLY

STATED)

2013/14
ACCOUNTING

POLICY CHANGE
AND PROPERTY

ALLOCATION
REVIEW

2013/14
(RESTATED)

2012/13
 (PREVIOUSLY

STATED)

2012/13
ACCOUNTING

POLICY CHANGE
AND PROPERTY

ALLOCATION
REVIEW

2012/13
(RESTATED)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group

Investment properties 231,352 397,734 629,086 222,656 347,953 570,609
Property, plant and

equipment 234,039 20,887 254,926 235,900 21,756 257,656

Retained earnings 250,700 417,331 668,031 241,285 368,419 609,704

Other reserve 2,402 1,290 3,692 1,830 1,290 3,120

The impact to the income statement line items are as follows:

FY2014/15
S$’000

FY2013/14
S$’000

Fair value gains on investment properties increased by 5,163   44,510

Depreciation and amortisation decreased by 3,988   4,402

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Company increased by 9,151   48,912

The effects for changes in accounting for investment property is set out in Notes 10(c), 20, 21, 29 and 30.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

   ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015   103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

 Change in accounting for investment properties (continued)

2013/14
(PREVIOUSLY

STATED)

2013/14
ACCOUNTING

POLICY CHANGE
AND PROPERTY

ALLOCATION
REVIEW

2013/14
(RESTATED)

2012/13
 (PREVIOUSLY

STATED)

2012/13
ACCOUNTING

POLICY CHANGE
AND PROPERTY

ALLOCATION
REVIEW

2012/13
(RESTATED)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company

Investment properties 189,768   439,128   628,896   195,408   400,042   595,450
Property, plant and

equipment 201,216   22,969   224,185   204,437   15,783   220,220

Retained earnings 217,615   460,807   678,422   207,005   414,535   621,540

Other reserve 4,952   1,290   6,242 4,965   1,290   6,255

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

104   SINGAPORE POST LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

 Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2015

 On 1 April 2014, the Group adopted the new or amended FRS and Interpretations to FRS (“INT FRS”) that are
mandatory for application from that date. Changes to the Group’s accounting policies have been made as
required, in accordance with the transitional provisions in the respective FRS and INT FRS.